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BUDGET QUESTIONS FROM THE CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS (as of May 19, 2016) 

 

1. Why is the City Council charged for the motor pool car use? Is it more cost 

effective to use rental cars?   Additionally, please show for the last two years 

costs of mileage reimbursement for the City Council offices.   

 

For the City Council Budget in fiscal year (FY) 2015/16 and for the FY 2016/2018 

two-year proposed budget, $20,000 has been budgeted for Rentals and 

Transport.  These amounts can be broken down into two categories: 

 Motor Pool Equipment Rental 

o FY 2015-16 Adopted Budget: $10,000 

o FY 2016/2018 Proposed Budget: $10,000 per year 

 Vehicle Usage Reimbursement 

o FY 2015-16 Adopted Budget: $10,000 

o FY 2016/2018 Proposed Budget: $10,000 per year 

  

Motor Pool Equipment Rental 

One City Council Member is assigned a 2006 Toyota Highlander for use in lieu 

of a monthly auto allowance.  The estimated costs for FY 2015/16 are $8,026.  

The costs are broken down into three categories:                                                  1) 

Maintenance/repairs/fuel ($4,257), 2) Annual replacement fund ($3,589); and 

3) Miscellaneous expenses ($180). 

 

 FY 2013/14 

o $20,000 adopted budget / $12,166.01 expended 

 FY 2014/15 

o $20,000 adopted budget / $16,091.18 expended 

 FY 2015/16 

o $10,000 adopted budget / $5,419.18 expended (to date) 

 FY 2016-18 Estimated Costs from Fleet Division of General Services 

o $8,266 (FY 2016/17) and $8,514 (FY 2017/18) 

 

Vehicle Usage Reimbursement 

This account is utilized to capture mileage reimbursements from Council 

Assistants.  Employees who receive a car allowance or a City issued vehicles 

are not eligible to receive mileage reimbursement. 

 

 FY 2013/14 

o $0 adopted budget / $0 expended 

 FY 2014/15 

o $0 adopted budget /$5,025.40 expended 

 FY 2015/16 

o $10,000 adopted budget / $2,051.26 expended (to date) 
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2. How are the liability charges to departments calculated? What are the 

various costs included in the base, and what is the method to charge out 

these costs to the City departments? Include both general liability and 

worker’s compensation charges. 

 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft, damage to, 

and destruction of assets; error and omissions; injuries to employees; and 

natural disasters.  The City has the following insurance limits: 

 

 Property Insurance coverage is for total values insured up to 

$1,285,611,936 with a deductible of $100,000 per occurrence.   

 Earthquake coverage has a limit of $10,000,000 with a 5% or up to 

$100,000 deductible, whichever one is greater. 

 Flood Insurance  coverage has a limit of $25,000,000 for City Hall and 

Convention Center buildings with $5,000,000 for all other structures with 

a deductible of $100,000 

 Workers’ Compensation Insurance coverage has a limit of $25,000, with 

a self-insured retention of $3,000 per occurrence. 

 Commercial Liability Insurance in the amount of $20,000 for general and 

auto liability claims greater than $3,000.  

 

There have been no claims or settlements in the last three fiscal years that 

exceeded these insurance coverage’s, so our historical analysis indicates 

these limits as adequate coverage for the next two years. 

 

Internal service funds have been established to account for and finance 

the uninsured risk of loss.  All City departments participate in the Risk 

Management program and make payment to the Internal Service Funds 

based on actuarial estimates of the amounts needed to fund prior and 

current year claims and incidents and insurance premiums.  The actuarial 

estimates are provided annually for the workers compensation and general 

liability funds. 

 

For FY 2015-16 the total required funding for worker’s compensation is 

$6,000,000 according to the latest Actuarial Report. Workers’ 

compensation cost based on three factors: actual four-year paid loss 

history (60%), gross annual payroll (30%) and number of vehicles (%10).   

 

For FY 2015-16 the total required funding for liability costs is $7,400,000 

according to the latest Actuarial Report.  Liability costs are funded by City 

departments based on the same three factors as workers’ compensation, 

with different weighting: actual four-year loss history (50%), gross annual 

payroll (40%) and number of vehicles (10%).  Risk Management determines 
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these models but they are common models used by many municipalities in 

determining the cost breakdowns.  

 

Additionally, the total amount needed to fund the prior and current year 

claims and incidents is reduced by street tree claims ($1,485,800 per year in 

FY 2016/17 and FY 2017/18) because these claims are directly charged to 

the fund managed by the Public Works Department. 

 

3. Does the City currently carry the errors and omissions policy? If so, who 

does it cover, and how much do we pay? 

 

The City does carry Errors and Omissions insurance of up to $10,000,000 for 

all employees who act within their job duties and responsibilities unless 

Fraud or Conflict Of Interest is proven.  This insurance cost is included in the 

City’s Liability Insurance (Alliant National Municipal Liability) and is not 

broken out. Total premium cost for ANML is $320K. 

 

4. Is it cheaper to get insurance coverage for the City’s various claims as 

opposed to being self-insured?  

 

The City uses an insurance broker who deals with most of the companies 

who insure governmental entities in the State. Unlike most special districts 

and the private sector, the City is responsible for law enforcement and 

firefighting activities, which many insurance companies will not insure. Thus, 

the City is required to “lump” its riskier activities with less risky activities to 

gain favorable rates, and most importantly, to get the riskier law 

enforcement and firefighting activities even insured.   

 

The City periodically (every three years) looks at various government pools 

to see if they may be less costly for the same insurance levels- but so far, 

the type of insurance we have, seems less costly to date. Insurance Pools 

are actually mostly for harder to insure or smaller Cities. One bad thing 

about these “group pools” is that you rely on other member’s claims levels 

and the City’s rates could go way up if another member has a multi-million 

dollar claim, even if ours have been historically low.   

 

Very few insurance companies will insure the City without self-insurance in 

the first “tranche” of about $1M. The one or two that will insure us would 

charge us almost triple of what our rates are now. Cities have lots of small 

claims (which insurance companies strongly dislike) and very few larger 

claims (which insurance companies also dislike, but tolerate) - so most cities 

self-insure to take care of the small claims and use insurance for the large 

claims. This keeps the insurance costs down. 
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5. How are the utility costs charged to City departments? Is the Mayors Office 

being charged for the Mayor’s Ceremonial Room? Could the cost for this 

room be further spread to the various City departments that use it? 

 

Basic utility services for City Hall such as water, electric and refuse are 

charged to the Non-Departmental section of the General Fund budget 

including the Mayor’s Ceremonial Room.  Specifically, section 72210, 

General Services – City Hall, includes electric ($400,000), water ($16,000), 

and refuse ($15,000).   

 

Each departmental budget, including the Mayor’s, has utility related 

expenses for phone charges.  For example, the Mayor’s Office, in FY 2015-

16 has: 

 Telephone 

o $2,200 adopted budget / $713.82 expended (to date) 

 Telephone-Cellular 

o $4,800 adopted budget / $3,425.82 expended (to date) 

 

6. Could the budget reflect revenues offsetting the Mayor’s special programs? 

 

Yes. The conversation at the City Council meeting centered on grants, 

donations, and the ability to fund raise.  In any of these cases, the amount 

of money received would be deposited into a liability account.  

Periodically, an item would be taken to the City Council to appropriate 

these funds to revenue and an equal amount to expenditure accounts 

(thus a net $0 impact to the General Fund).  This process would also allow 

for a tracking mechanism to determine how much money was raised by 

the Mayor’s Office to supplement the Department’s budget. 

 

7. What is included in the baseline budget for the ballot measures? How much, 

for which measures, and in which departments?  

 

Ballot Measures are typically accounted for in the City Clerk’s Office.  In the 

proposed FY 2016-2018 budget, $90,000 is budgeted in the City Clerk’s 

Office (Election Services) each year for the anticipated election costs. The 

City Attorney’s Office is covering the costs of Measure A.  

 

8. What were the outcomes of the 31 out of the 35 legal defense cases kept in 

house in the City Attorney’s Office, as opposed to being contracted out?  

 

In response to the City Council’s inquiry regarding the outcome of matters 

retained in-house, the following information is provided.  Unless it was 

dismissed or settled, it is still considered an active case.  
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This is the information that was compiled from the master case list, which 

has all the complaints that were served from 01/01/15 to 12/31/15. 

 

In house 33 

Outside 

counsel 

5 

Tendered  4 

Total    42 

   

Dismissed 12 

Settled 5 

 

Here is the information for 2016, complaints served from 01/01/16 to 

05/10/16: 

 

In house 16 

Outside 

counsel 

1 

Tendered 0 

Total 17 

   

Dismissed 2 

Settled  0 

 

9. What has been the history of recovering revenues from the Community 

Development / Code Enforcement abatement cases? How much in 

abatement charges has been filed, and what has been recovered in the 

recent history?  

 

Code abatement consists of several categories of charges as follows: 

Administrative Civil Penalties, Administrative Citations, Weed Control, 

Building Abatement and Litter & Trash Abatement. On an annual basis, 

abatement charges are placed as liens on the county property tax roll. 

From fiscal June 30, 2010/11 through fiscal June 30, 2013/15 the City has 

collected approximately $12.5M in abatement revenue. As of June 30, 

2015, the City had an outstanding lien receivable of $3.7M. 

 

10. What is the Managed Savings History and do departments have enough 

budget allocation to meet this goal? 

 

Since traditionally departments never spent 100% of their budgets by the 

end of the fiscal year (due to position vacancies, or delayed projects or 
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efficiency in saving costs) a “Managed Savings”  mechanism was invented 

to recognize those savings within each department allowing maximum use 

of monies at budget time.  

 

Historically, managed savings was budgeted at the fund level, but actual 

savings were expected in departmental level budgets.  Periodically, the 

Finance Department would review the expenditure and budget details 

and report on the estimated savings in each department and this total was 

compared to the total adopted budget’s managed savings amount.   

 

Beginning with the two-year 2016-2018 budget, managed savings amounts 

will be budgeted in each department, based on historical expenditure 

trends.   A 10-year history of adopted budget managed savings in the 

General Fund can be found below: 

 

FY 2007/08: $8,842.909 

FY 2009/10: $4,427,294 

FY 2010/11: $2,550,353 

FY 2011/12: $4,424,735 

FY 2012/13: $3,695,122 

FY 2013/14: $4,444,556 

FY 2014/15: $6,301,000 

FY 2015/16: $6,100,000 

FY 2016/17: $5,425,000 

FY 2017/18: $5,425,000 
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11. Assess viability of a policy to allow residents to trim City trees and be 

reimbursed, instead of the City spending money directly on trimming. 

 
 Trimming trees on an individual basis currently averages more than double the 

grid trimming prices.  So on average, paying 50% of the cost would exceed 

our grid trimming prices and would cost more to facilitate than trimming on a 

grid basis.   

 A ceiling on the 50% reimbursement would be suggested to not exceed 50% 

of the City’s contracted service request trimming price. 

 A limit on the frequency would be recommended to minimize cost and ensure 

funds are available to trim other trees that are in need of trimming as 

determined by the Tree Maintenance Inspector. 

 Trees would need to be trimmed to City standards. 

 The program would require increased staff time to provide inspections as they 

would be performed at different locations throughout the city rather than in 

coordinated locations.  Currently the City’s contractor updates the tree/work 

history database, with multiple contractors trimming City trees, there will be an 

increased need for city staff to track and update the information as needed 

for the individual tree trimmings.   

 Based on historical utilization of the resi-pay options for trimming, resident 

participation would likely be low. 

 Regular grid trimming would likely need to continue to minimize liability costs 

and help maintain the health of the trees. 

 We have an aging urban forest so it is important to provide routine care of the 

trees. 

 

Current Street Tree Trimming Program Options: 

  

For trimming paid for by the City, there are two cases when trimming is 

provided: 

 

Service Request Inspection 

If a tree is determined by the Tree Maintenance Inspector during an 

inspection to be in an out of compliance/hazardous condition, the City 

will continue to pay the cost to remedy.    

 

Routine Grid Trimming 

The City has a program to trim all street trees on a routine basis.  This is 

done by a grid by grid basis where all trees within a specified boundary 

are trimmed at the same time, reducing mobilization time, traffic control 

costs and driving time, allowing for trimming in a very efficient and cost 

effective manner.  With The average cost per tree for grid trimming is less 

than ½ of the cost of trimming individuals trees on a case by case basis 

that are located in different areas.   
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Options for residents to pay for trimming at their desired frequency: 
 

Resi-Pay Option 

Residents may elect to trim a City tree out of the normal grid-trimming 

schedule at the City’s contracted rate for service request trimming.  The 

current cost for the 15/16 fiscal year is $95 per tree.  Residents can call 311 

or obtain the form online to schedule trimming.  Approximately 200 

residents per year participate in this option. 

  

No-Fee Permit 

Residents may elect to trim a City tree out of the normal grid trimming 

schedule by directly hiring and paying their own contractor of choice that 

is licensed, insured, bonded and trims to the City and International Society 

of Arboricultural Standards through a No-Fee Permit issued by Public Works 

to insure the contractor meets the standards.  Form can be found online. 

 

 

12. Provide an analysis of the RCC pool funding act - cost/benefit, including 

the potential revenue generation by the event organizers that use the pool. 

Reference all the groups that use the pool under the City's allowance.  

 City currently pays minimum of $80,000 in exchange for 733 hours of pool 

usage.     

 733 Hours are allotted to the following user groups:  

1. Turn ‘n’ Burn,  

2. Aquettes,  

3. Riverside Aquatics Association (RAA);  

4. Riverside Water Polo;  

5. Riverside Convention Center/Visitors Bureau (RCVB) and Sports 

Commission (RSC)  

 The $80,000 paid directly to Riverside Community College is in addition 

to $200,000 (portion of $1.2 million paid by City to Riverside Convention 

Center/Visitors Bureau) to support the Riverside Sports Commission’s 

contractual services to attract sport events to Riverside.   

 Economic impact analysis will vary based on assumptions.  For example, 

if it is assumed that the 1) user groups would not be able to successfully 

embark on alternate revenue generating and fund-raising strategies to 

cover the cost of pool usage without a city-subsidy; and/or 2) there 

would be no other demand for pool usage absent the city-sponsored 

usage, then there would be a negative economic impact.  According 

to statistics provided by Debbie Guthrie, Executive Vice President/Chief 

Communication Officer of Raincross Hospitality Corporation, 10 events 
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were hosted in FY 2015-16 yielding $58,000 in direct Transient Occupancy 

Tax (TOT) Revenues and an Estimated Economic Impact (EEI) of $1.6 

million.  Again, the assumption is that these 10 events could not be hosted 

without city subsidy.  

 Alternatives to city subsidy to cover the cost of pool utilization may 

include:  

1. Including cost and recuperating through price of admission to 

events,  

2. Negotiating for a share of parking fees or rental revenues currently 

retained by RCC, or  

3. Seeking sponsorships/conducting fund-raising by user groups/event 

organizers. 

 The City contributed toward the capital cost of building the aquatics 

complex and $80,000 toward on-going maintenance cost; however 

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department is not aware of 

any revenues generated by the Aquatics Complex from rentals or 

parking fees being retained by the City.   

 Given the inter-relatedness with City’s agreement with RCVB and RSC 

(managed by General Services Department), to market the City of 

Riverside and attract events to the City, a coordinated approach is 

recommended.  (Reference May 10, 2016 Budget Presentation to City 

Council from the Raincross Hospitality Corporation – Riverside 

Convention Center, Riverside Convention & Visitor’s Bureau and 

Riverside Sports Commission) 

 

13. Show what revenue is generated by the Parks and Rec department through 

fees and reservations, and how it compares to the department's overall 

General Fund budget. Consider including this information for all 

departments in the budget document.  

 
Response: 

17% of department’s overall General Fund budget is offset by revenue generated 

by the Parks, Recreation & Community Services Department. 

 

14. Show groups that receive City funding and potentially lead to the TOT 

revenue generation - Convention Center, RCVB, Sports Commission, etc. 

Show their funding vis-a-vis actual TOT revenues for the last 5-7 years, and 

what percentage of the TOT funding each represented in each of the 5-7 

years. 

Staff continues to research these questions and  will return to City Council 

with an update 
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15. Explore alternatives of using RUSD and AUSD pools during the summer for all 

City residents, instead of or in addition to the City's pools. 

 

 
Response: 

 Joint-use agreements with RUSD and AUSD to use of their pools during the 

summer for all City residents instead of or in addition to the City’s pools 

would result in additional costs to the City. 

 Additional costs would be necessary to cover staffing of school pools 

during summer months as well as to pay for a share of their maintenance 

costs or pool rental rates that would likely be required by the schools.  

 Staff cost for part-time Pool Managers and Lifeguards range per season 

per pool is approximately $30,000 to $40,000 depending on pool hours 

and programming.   

 School facilities, including pools, are already currently available to the 

public for rent without the need for a Joint-Use agreement. 

 Preliminary outreach to school staff indicated that the pools are already 

highly used during summer months. 

 

16. Communicate with the Janet Goeske Foundation regarding further cost 

sharing for the Center, in light of the proposed cuts to the Center's budget.  

Response: 

 Communication with JGF is on-going and additional meetings have 

been scheduled. 

 Annual General Fund resources/support (direct and indirect costs less 

revenues) for Janet Goeske Senior Center is approximately $500,000; 

compared to $145,000 for La Sierra Senior Center and $214,000 for Dales 

Senior Center which are operated by the PRCSD.  Below is a draft 

comparison. 
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17. Provide an analysis of not making the entire $11+ million in budget cuts in 

FY 16/17, and instead stretching it over a two-year period. What is the 

impact on the reserves, bond ratings and debt costs?  

 

 

 

 


